'0‘ MITSUBISHI

AUDIO SYSTEMS

SERVICE MANUAL

STEREO POWER AMPLIFIER

MODEL M-A04

=E am LEWEL
ARG SPE ARERS

—"! oaaa
Lo STEREO POWER AMPLIFIER M-AQ4 &~ & &
N - " 1
F’t‘:'WFF' LEFTY PE A LEVEL FuCH T
o w --." 'I‘. I b -_1 o nk 10GE "-.-"-.,.-'fE a4 OR ||_"1 [ | :_t. ';ur (1}

T - T = =F

i ,fn

J'E_.;—'
SPECIFICATIONS

Min. RMS poweroutput . . . . ... .......
50 watts per channel, min. RMS, at 8 ohms
from 20 Hz to 20 KHz with no more than
0.02% total harmonic distortion
60 watts per channel, min. RMS, at 4 ohms
from 20 Hz to 20 KHz with 0.02% total
harmonic distortion
100 watts with BTL connection at 8 ohms
from 20 Hz to 20 KHz with 0.05% total
harmanic distortion

Dynamic headroom. . . . . ... ... ... ...
1.0dB

Power bandwidth (IHF, 0.1% THD) . ... .. .
10 Hz "v 100 KHz

Damping factor (20 Hz 20 KHz}. . . . . .. )
55

Slewrate. . . . . . . .. . . ... e
120V /U sec

Total harmonic distortion . . . ., . . . ... .. .
0.008% at half output (25W)]

0.01% at TW output
0.03% at 50W with BTL connection

===

il__._..-..ﬁ.._..

i

H_H_Ld_-l_._.'_u_'.l_'g'_" e L

Intermodulation distortion . . . . .. ... ...
0.003% at rated output (50W)
0.006% at TW output

Input sensitivity/impedance , ., . .. ... .. .
1V/S0K ohms (stereo, BTL connection)

Frequun:yr&spuns&................'.
—1 dB, DC " 250 KHz at 0.5W output

Signal tonoiseratio. . . . ... ... .... ...

118 dB {A-weighted, closed circuit)
117 dB (new IHF, A-weighted)

Power cCONSUMPLION. . . . . . . 4 « o s = o o« &
150W

Dimensions  WxHxD). . ............
270 x 140 x 243mm
(10-5/8 x 5-1/2 x 9-5/8"")

Weight . . . .. .. .. .. ..... ‘e e s e e s
7.2 Kg (16 Ibs)

Design and specifications are subject 10 change
without notice for improvement,



BACK PANEL

T___ e e i e ) @

CAUTION WHEN COMMNECTING TwD
PAIAS (F SPEAKERS TO THIS AaMPLIFL
PR ENSURE THAT THE COMBIND IM
“PEDANCE 15 4 OHMS OR ABOVE

THE COMBINED IMPEDAMNCE 15 DETER

CAUTION WHEMN LUSING BTL CONNEC
TIOMNSG A% BMOMNAURAL AMPLIFIER
PLEASE WSE THE SPEAEER WITH I1TS
" IMPEDANCE OF MORE THAaM B ODHKAS
AMD CONNECT TO THE PLUS &) TE RMI
|‘ MNALS OF L AE*DHID{,HANHEL IE: MINED WITH THIE rﬂLLGw|Nﬂ FOR

ML A )

“' COMBINED IMPEDANCE ~AxB ¢ A+B
y [OHMS]
HOMINAL IMPEDANCE OF SPEAK

]

Ny A
i ER A

i © BTLIMNCINO B NOMINAL IMPEDANCE OF SPEAX

0. © e © ® J;
. | e e i
2R @D B ﬂ
O 2° B @e © ::
@ E

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Remove upper and lower covers 5. Remove the left side pannel or right side panel.
(1) Loosen two screws (black M3 x 6) fastening the (1) Remove the upper and lower cover according to

upper cover and pull the cover backwards.

step 1.

(2) Loosen two screws (black M3 x 6) fastening the (2) Place the panel assembly with the side panel to be
lower cover from the rear side and three screws removed up.
(black T1-3 x 20} fastening the cover from the (3) Loosen two screws (black T2-3 x 8), Fasteninu
lower side. the side panel from the rear of the base plate.

. Remove the upper side of the front panel assembly. (4) Loosen three screws fastening the side panel fromi

(1) Remove the upper cover accordingto 1, (1). the front panel side.

(2) Loosen two screws (black M3 x 10} each fastening (5) Remove two screws (black T2-3 x 8) fastening the
the panel from the upper side right and left sides, decoration plate at the center of the side panel.
respectively. (6) Remove the decoration plate, and loosen one screw

(3) Pull the entire panel forward from the rear of the
upper side and both sides of the panel.

(4) To replace the panel, insert the tip of the left side
knob about 2mm into the left side panel, and push
the right side panel outward and at the same time,
push the front panel in position.

. Remove the front panel

(1) Remove the upper side according to the step 2
above.

(2) Loosen four screws (flat head 3 x 6) fastening the
panel from upper and lower sides.

. Remove the lower side of the front panel.

(1) Remove the lower cover according to the step 1,
(2) above.

(2) Loosen the screw {T1-3 x 20) located at each of the
upper side of right and left sides of the lower side of
the panel.

(black M4 x 8).



ADJUSTMENTS

SPEAKERS PEAK LEVEL POWER
B A RANGE e

©
®
J

— 1L —
B 3
L ®©_ @ -
n:——“] VR 40! IC30I - -
—— 5B —
. @ i
- 3s 33 3o -
- BE R B
— - Q217 anr C — -
- —l 14 3 -
] 5 8 2 C -
C E L
- Q216 c =
B VR203 VR 103 - .
- — @ ®) —
I — .
1IC501 - —
| . L J
r:-'-'—'J [____?
— ) VR 202 VR 102 (
, | IC 20 = ICIO1 @ |
— R ﬂ] o
= 1 VR 20| VRI0I
‘ —
: —

INFUT
R T R L
I B i I |
SPEAKERS
1. Adjustment of the idling current with no load and no 3. Adjustment of the peak indicator offset voltage (with no
signal applied signal applied)
1-1 Connect a DC voltmeter between the emitters of 3-1 After adjusting the midpoint potential, connect a
Q116 (12) and Q117 (15) or the emitters of Q216 ' DC voltmeter between pin No. 5 of IC301 or 1C401
(32) and Q217 (35). and ground.
1-2 Turn VR103 and VR203 fully in the direction op- 3-2 Adjust VR301 or VR401 for minimum voltage.

posite of the arrow mark. (Minimum voltage)

1-3 Adjust the voltage so that the voltmeter indicates
15mV * bmV.

2. Adjustment of the midpoint potential

2-1 Connect a DC voltmeter between the speaker out-
put terminal and ground.

2-2 Turn VR101 and VR201 to there center positions.

2-3 Adjust VR102, VR101", VR202 and VR201" in
this order so that the voltmeter indicates 0 £ 5mV.
*VR101 and VR201 are for fine adjustment.



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS




WIRING DIAGRAM

PEAK LEVEL
EPE%KEHAS RANGE
E $3 | PE AK LEVEL .
FII
= a.b.c. LEFT OWER LAMP
G r
Y n:'; = &) ] - PL1
Fr i Tl
f_ F F it ) E E
el T a3 | 20 @ PPL b '
&2 "‘ 3 r Py
-
ol MRz Y o N ' 1 3 si A
r 1 i -+ : POWER SW
BRN
~ RED )
BLK
-

)
Q217
e
h T1A
\ POWER TRANSFOMER
(BTL BTL IN ; :
MONO)
. GMJ O r O O
NORMAL = - _é é_ —é
5 ' /AS1 POWER SW
F INPUT R . R L
J1 SPEAKERS 4~16 n
J 12 =




SYMBOL & LOCATION

CH1
C52
C53
C54
C56
C57
C58
C59
Ce0
Co1
c101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
c108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C201
C202

C203
C204
| C205
C206
C207
C208
C209
1 €210
| C211
' C212
| c213
. C214
| C215
| C216
| C301
C302
C303
. C401
C402
C403
C501
C502
C503
C504

D51
D52
D53
D54
D55
D56
D101
D102
D103
D104
D201
D202
D203
D204
D301
D401
D501
D502

1C301
1C401
IC501

J1
J2

JP1

€y L

;b b

WM M ME = P M — =g,

MMMMMOMOUOOMOOO0000000

NEAR A

N

PRPEE® ®P>MOOMO

PIPIM ma ROR) = s

LR S AR NATAT AL

MMM WK MM

00000 nnnnmmimmupnmpmhpb}
an

MMM WRMM W SN L= =y

O O0OPr O@M OOPOD®BP>PPOMMOO
[

JP2
K501

L101
L201

Q51
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108
Q109
Q110
arm
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115
Q202
Q203
Q204
Q205
Q206
Q207
Q208
Q209
Q210
Q211
Q212
Q213
Q214
Q215

R51
R52

RS53

R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R150

% TR

0OmMO 0O O O

mhmRNpblbobbbnbbLLn 44

}}qzm}mummuumqnmrpm

POPPOOD DD
Abhbhbwwhn

o dy

L] L] L] 4

Ummmmmmuumummﬁﬂm

o W

MMMMMMOOMMMMOCOOMMO

q

mOomOommmMMmMOmmmMmmr
LAbbLWwoONWWLWW

- N

R201

R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211

R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221

R222
R223
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231

R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R301

R302
R303
R304
R305
R306
R307
R308
R309
R310
R311

R312
R313
R314
R315
R316
R317
R318
R319
R320
R401

R402
R403
R404
R405
R406
R407
R408
R409
R410
R411

R412
R413
R414
R415
R416
R417
R418
R419
R420

_n[:._}..q-.-_._;

DD®> P

>PTO@PPPPPPO

LOOMMNMNN

hhmmh}?}mmmp

SR
LW

Ahbbhhhdb

e haonn b

N

L]

M hhhOdOnh

MMMMMOOOOMMOOMMMOCUOO>P@P>>DDB D

Lind

MO OO OO hnhO OGO

PODODODODOP@PPIE@PPODIPDPPO

R501
R502
R503
R504
R505
R506
R507

VR101
VR102
VR103
VR201
VR202
VR203
VR301
VR401

1

R = (ol R R LR R

POPPPmMmmMm OOOOOOO0

L]

M tr =

>Pp@PPpMmmMmD

Labbbbo

1

L

bbhbbbbhh=oLllSadh

O00QDEIPPMMOUPDITIOITOOPO0O0Q000O00000000P

OPOPOO

[

AndhinbbbbbOOhaddnhbdb

" R227
5

AN N YRIOZTR ST T

ey
.'-.{\‘E:
MA-37

P i

w e et

L o _ R414

216 T EiPWP-8) (NPN-B)

e e o f DIPSE ) {

P T X ¥

ci
T
Tara
i

3

e
= 3
LY

N
® -

oL
L l.

E3 )Y

.;Ep:__ :
g R

¥i

L

e i
: [~ s
" -?‘?’5’““'”5"{#‘1“

)
&
xﬂr,
%
S
ML S tp‘
|!-l..'l 'q_l:l-'n' 1 = .
il it g 1

!
q
it e

1% EF g,
oty

=
wlaFR e
e

PP -C) |NPN-C
3 L
;é%?

a1l

L% S ] .
il % '
R ;
ﬁ-- s T ' —
R E R CTEOL oY o £ 13 S O TR

e T
"
M & & & B @ W
H k ,

- . Enll -
5 . -
~ ;. ol L] H i o i,
.:rr.:-“-.-hl--r- = gt o MR

g

HHEI'DI "."-L .L*__'l -
. W
i %

-

. a b omE N
T = -.".E:"'"I N v L ol

:1.: -'-'-i“: .rr__;.- . ﬂ" . -':..‘t' - - . _ogaTelna - e - 1 -*;‘ : E-:'::I
NBN-C) (PNP-C) (PNP-E) o=

4 ¥
L VT IR AR
I8y, QNE " i

-

“-.- .E:_... .--_F-ﬁ"'j _'I-"

R R LT L X '
""’{:;;1-;}3. ne {ﬂ'l 38

T Tl u"'ﬁ'-..-

¥,




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1 | 2 | 3 4 | 5 | 6 7 | 3 g 10
Q10! 2SKI109 Q102,103 25AB47G6 QK04 2507560 Q05 2SB7160 | Amplitier Circuit | J@ - — 1' =
— . — — — — — — - — . — — —
,—— izﬂ 5 V_I "4}_'. y}
* - ‘
RUT T @ %l Qe 250588R
A E at {}’f gf:r |:I4;:_};H E: g’ v - 2SA999E Eéﬂdlﬁﬂ - Sor | | l
E - - x - iEEEI N SV l.l I.I_"-nl‘"-|I EC:'
- ¥ E T E,’T 7 o i Qro “’\ : " Indicator Circuit . R /311 03N z"":j
ol - o el | ex 02 | %3 3 AREEEEEE R 667 6
She; oot odg | © gl G5V } 283 < S| 9 o] @] 6] ) W <5 . 7
z© g R2VISEE 0108 F,‘-f] 5219 Q DatatataCa®aCat)s i R312 68)—(8)-2312 2\
o I RI32
L RIO2 470 5550 ‘*. ‘*‘ Qlll g h".;_ c101 LB- 1409 R313 T D313 fﬁ‘\ 4
! Q102 Q03 ) 88 S22 TR0 ] 35 |35[C2320E 03 ¥ 947730 | 620x.c 5 ~
o r [ 4 o ~ ) )
gLlgs & cios ::,;'I Y ¢ Fo EF%%E'EED !T' AL Q et ——AN— * e 0-0260,0,0,0202C oyy a—G@—— ‘ﬁ\‘fi
°F : .;r;.,ln__u_.J L S PR £ 0 5 P E; B P 5 = Uj |
5]3] ¢ 1y &l'i o=% iV :IE‘.. Q109 il §E: 2 gfiﬁ 1 elel e G | vV @D)—(a )22 @f-
o o o 3_1;]/ ¥ |G *— Do T 25SA999E Qnz RI35 P ‘§ gi’ © uf
l 2 e = [E37v] \Is Q| = 2 \ L o 2 ~ o= © x Ao 036 N7
8 0 3 (Goe SYesior| [V 2T &F |asy 2 - e u
z . ol =% LTIVt Q3 - oo ] ~ o m S X vR3IOI D% o Uf
v a SIS L3575V <N g3y 25C2320E ™ 3 o ©ya K-8 2 R317 D317 1|
¥ = Oj@ 37v) T _ a 0 —t—C 0 o
N . l rh ™ " ™ y 7y
x s - — . R318 038 I
- ;S gk Es% R 3 35 3x2 a7 g s
L =g i = L 5 | @ - ) -
G = 4 o I-.JI — @ N o o E :; R319 0319 @f!T I
T4 Py A 45 5
@ R
B AT Ji & SAHel QI06,107 2507560 RI%0 16K OUTPUT 390« 18 0311 319
©_ °= Vv J2 SEL1323G
[R] ’ -
—_— 5 O _ 0O |
| r (& |
6 © f O O p
| o+ x L D4l ﬁz"
¢ | E S O Ol . o4 !
l g 1 OH I 3 D412 @"f'
_G. C"— T L= e o
e ) & q - u/:f
ai Hg Protector Circuit| = D413 ;'H""‘\ .
BTL HAIZ2002
O O—= o ‘ ,ﬂ.% r{@-@{ <2 | Hg— — ————-@4 &l ?I?D—l Dal4 '{F
- - = 10 L20 [RANGE] | /i
B} TO R402 W RSO7 777 [® ) D415 @ e |
— —P——Ann, S3-0 S3- b S3-c p |
- — — 0502 D416 ﬁf‘
o 152471 A
i d | I I | 7 .
S+ | D417 @_f_.
o | M o e 8 ™ | -0 o= — 0__1 < O R260 1w 390 | ¢
? Py T, I X
g A a6V AN D418 @_'
e ¥ b e - AN V.
> . [TE-E ﬂ"H'ERS] RIGD 1w 390 Da1s | “ /'
: o 59— - ~ - 25 9@ —_——d . ue" \ |
E., D ™ Power Supply MA-37 [ 04 419
oy Tt GP-306 o |[Circul Y I 1 m: I Do Reos SEL1323G
. L= 5 P +| 3 F 4
s <3 eRs g B “*x0.01
4 | o E S 219 r p
3 BT e AT = — — — ) - - — —
i ;'“* l 4 05, - 3
il % Z45%"
. i?‘EJ cs52 =u:ll:.n1 oV 2503610
B % § ¥ s (7.av] R m
e . RS2 10 © 81V
e T oA gt i o — e g.ﬁcﬁ :i_-l- - 'n,:"
E ™ I
” { I A8 MV-13 25D588 25D 756
* I +] cse —4 S =0 2SB618 2SB716
eLl & | cs7 & 33015 1gayT 2 dow - °
— — il — oa —
r ) o I ool e W N e |e ] ﬁa
) | - ox | v |°® Farant JJ
I { — o - ;r | m,ﬂ( e 5-—;
— - G H
250361 SEL1323G 25C2320 2SAB47
4. The right channel is omitted from the circuit below. 2SAG99
Right channel circuit. . . . . . . . . ... .. . . Specifications are 200 series A
NOTE . Peak indiCatOr CirCUit. « o « v o v v v o w o s s Specifications are 400 series oA
1. Capacitor and re§istor units Q) 5. ﬁ;anﬂ PN marks conponents that are ¢ritical for continued safety and fﬂ P n ﬁ:%
C...no-symbol:uF = :ﬂ-!‘:-.rnglﬁ,{SI performance of this unit, Replace only with components of exact type as s ‘_ : I\L;
P symbol:pF - Rosy - specitied. L4 2R vt
2. All the renstors ere C”t:un VAW units unless ;;‘HTti“ T““':"wa range *Specifications of this unit are subject to chang® without notice for improve- _.“; vra EE.
3. The voltages are the values measured with a voltmeter o . ment. .
no signal applied.
—9-— - 10—




NOTE: ﬁf:. and ¥ marked components on the parts list have special characteristics to
maintain the safety performance of this unit. When replacing any of these parts,

PART
S L l ST be sure to use only the specified parts.
Sy mbol Parts No. Description
No.
Diodes

D51 M07447321 GP30D
D52 M07447321 | GP30D
D563 M07447321 | GP30D
D54 M07447321 | GP30D
D55 M05163321 | S2VvCi10
D56 M07447322 | MZ309
D101 M07493320 | MZ320
D102 M07493321 | MZ308
D103 M04091331 | MV13
D104 M05200320 | 152473
D201 M07493320 | MZ320
D202 M07493321 | MZ308
D203 M04091331 | MV13
D204 M05200320 | 1S2473
D301 M07492320 | MZ306
D311 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D312 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level}
D313 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D314 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D315 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D316 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D317 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D318 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D319 MO7447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D401 MQ7492320 | MZ306
D411 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D412 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D413 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D414 MQ07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D415 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D416 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D417 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D418 M07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D419 MQ07447320 | SEL1323G (Peak Level)
D501 M05200320 | 152473
D502 M07492321 | 1S2471

Transistors
Q51 MO7506303 | 2SD361
Q101 MO7213303 | 2SK109
Q102 MO07140303 | 2SAB47
Q103 MO7140303 | 25A847
Q104 M07370305 | 2SD756
Q105 MO7370306 | 2SB716
Q106 MO7370305 | 2SD756
Q107 MO7370305 | 2SD756
Q108 M07390303 | 25C2320
Q109 M07390304 | 2SA999

Sif:::m Parts No. Description
Q110 MQ07390304 2SA999

Q111 M07390303 25C2320

Q112 M07390304 25A999

Q113 M07390303 25C2320

Q114 M07230306 25D415

Q115 M07230307 25B549

Q116 M07230308 250588

Q117 M07230309 25B618

Q201 M07213303 | 25K109

Q202 M07140303 2SA847

Q203 MO7140303 | 2S5A847

Q204 MO7370305 | 2SD756

Q205 MQO7370306 25B716

Q206 MO07370305 2SD756.

Q207 MO07370305 250756

Q208 M07390303 25C2320

Q209 M07390304 2SA999

Q210 M07390304 2SA999

Q211 MQ7390303 25C2320

Q212 MQ7390304 2SA999

Q213 MO07390303 25C2320

Q214 M07230306 250415

Q215 MQ07230307 258549

Q216 M07230308 250588

Q217 M072303089 25B618

IC’s

IC301 MQ7447344 LB1409

IC401 MQ7447344 LB1409

IC501 M07447343 HA12002

Electrical Parts
C53, 54 M07461360 | C-Electrolytic-45V 10000
C116, 216 | M07492360 | C-Ceramic-500V 103M
J1 M07447475 | Pin Jack
J2 M07440575 | Terminal Board
\ J3 M05104441 | Jack (Phones)

K501 M07447465 | Relay

L101, 201 | M07072530 | Coil
CEERETNTAND T s

. M07370250
S2 M07447450 | SW-Slide
S3-a~c M07389450 | SW-Push (Peak level range,
Speakers)

- 11 —




SY;ETDI Parts No. Description Sv:;nl Parts No. Du:criptidn
VR101, 201 M05175362 | VR-SEMI-B100K 21 Sheet
VR102,202 M07213436 | VR-SEMI-B680 22 Screw-B M3 x 16
VR103, 203 M07440437 | VR-SEMI-B2K 23 Holder-Z
VR301, 401 M07440435 | VR-SEMI-B1K 24 Panel-Front {Sub)
Cabinet Parts
27 P.C.B. Assy
1 M07357211 |Knob (Peak, SP) 28 T-Screw 2-3x 8
2 M05147120 |Knob (Power) 29 Cushion-PL
3 Screw-F M3 x 6 30 Bush Mold
4 T-Screw 1-3 x 20 31 M07534102 | Panel Back
5 Screw-B M3 x 6 32 MO7510060 | Clamper(for Panel Back)
6 Holder 33 | P.C.B
7 Holder 34 P.C.B
8 Screw-B 2-3x 8 35 P.C.B
9 T-Screw 2-3 x 8 36 Clamper (P.C.B)
10 T-Screw 1-3x 12 37 Holder-Z
11 Screw-B M3 x 10 38 M07534100 | Panel-Ass'y (Front)
12 Shade (Lamp) 39 M07534225 | Ornament-Ass’y (J3)
13 T-Screw 2-3 x 10 40 M07534104 | Cover Assy (Top)
14 Cover (Side Plate) 41 M07534106 | Cover-Assy (Bottom)
15 Washer 3 42 M07534190 | Leg-Assy
16 T-Screw M3 x 10 43 Ornament-Assy (Indicator)
17 Screw-B M2.6 x 4 44 Indicator {Power)
18 ‘Holder 45 P.C.B
19 M07534113 | Radiator-Ass'y (L) 46 P.C.B
20 M07534114 | Radiator-Ass'y (R) 47 Holder-U

INTERNAL DIAGRAMS AND PINOUT OF INGRATED CIRCUITS

———

__'_-_—‘....._———.}“—————qﬁ-l-—lr*ﬂﬁﬂh-ﬂ-“ﬂl——-!ﬂi-r_—lrl————-—l———
- ""I o _— =

HA12002 1| - = i
| |
| | 3 3 : 5: |
& (0 — )
I T 1/
| — | ‘E_'— - L, 1 \{‘“l{ l 3 |
| F{Fﬁj 1 11 00e I
L__;*_';_Eg_' _____ #ﬁ__ﬂ_____#__T_I%_jv—l
LB1409

2 1 E: 5;
I"__"'"__()'?_* | —_ I_ ?f: _
’ N W———— M

—12 -




EXPLODED VIEW

- 13 —



PACKING INSTRUCTIONS:

Tape
@ Parts Bag
Lead
M07534495
CARD (WARRANTY)
M07534945

Instruction Booklet {I/B}
N MO07534940

Cushion Mold
M05147910
Packing Bag
M05147930
Staple

7 ———Packing Box
M07534900
Card
MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC SALES OF AMERICA, INC. M-A04-US
3030 East Victoria Street, Compton, California 90221, U.S.A. SM-UGB?
Tel (213)537—-7132, Telex: 0673278 Printed in Japan

Toll Free: (800) 421—-1140 (Qutside of California) 281



	hifiengine_1200
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-1
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-2
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-3
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-4
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-5-6
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-7
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-8
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-9
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-10
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-10-2
	mitsubishi_m-a04_service-11

